Date:

May 27, 2010

To:

Interested Person

From:

Sheila Frugoli, Land Use Services
503-823-7817 / frugolis@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has denied a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 10-122685 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Representative:

James C Barta
2317 NE 12th Ave
Portland, OR 97212
(503) 544-2429

Applicant:

Clearwire Wireless
4400 Carillon Point
Kirkland, WA 98033

Owner:

Reach Community Devel Inc
1135 SE Salmon St
Portland, OR 97214-3628

Site Address:

2545 E BURNSIDE ST

Legal Description:

BLOCK 5 S 17.5' OF LOT 1&2 E 10' OF LOT 15 EXC PT IN ST LOT 16
EXC PT IN ST, ETNA
R257800650
1N1E36CB 05100
3033

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Kerns, contact Michael Whitmore at 503-233-0305.
East Burnside Business Association, contact Judy Craine at 503-2342514.
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Hyman at 503-232-0010.

Plan District:
Zoning:

None
R1, Multi-Dwelling Residential 1,000

Case Type:
Procedure:

CU, Conditional Use Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.
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Proposal: The applicant is proposing to locate six Clearwire wireless telecommunication
antennas and microwave dishes on the roof of the Dresden apartment building. The proposed
antennas will be attached to the roof on existing antenna racks. There are approximately 26
existing antennas mounted on various structures on the roof. Two existing Sprint antennas
would be replaced with Clearwire antennas.
With the addition of Clearwire Wireless, four different wireless service carriers will have
facilities located on the roof. Past Conditional Use Review decisions have granted approval for a
total of 39 antennas. If all the carriers install the number of antennas that have been
approved, and including the proposed 6 Clearwire facilities, there could be up to 45 antennas
on the roof.
The applicant has submitted information from a Registered Engineer documenting power
density emission levels, to address City of Portland Zoning Code Section 33.274.040.C.5 and
the Federal Communications Commission requirements.
Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are: 33.815.225.A, Conditional Use, Radio
Frequency Transmission Facilities.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: This 6,070 square foot site is located on the northwest corner of East
Burnside Street and NE 26th Avenue. The property is developed with a four-story apartment
building. The building is built up to the street lot lines and covers most of the site.
Immediately west of the site is a commercial building with accessory parking. Although
residentially-zoned, there are a number of nonconforming commercial uses along the north side
of the block between NE 26th and NE 24th Avenue. The zoning to the south of the site, on the
opposite side of E. Burnside Street, is CS, Storefront Commercial. Commercial businesses
including an auto repair facility are located on the block across from the subject site.
East Burnside Street is improved as a four-lane roadway with on-street parking, curbs,
sidewalks and street trees. The NE 26th Avenue frontage is improved with sidewalks and street
trees.
Zoning: The site is zoned R1, Medium Density Multi-Dwelling Residential 1,000. It allows
approximately 43 units per acre. The R1 zone is intended to preserve land for urban housing
and to provide housing opportunities for multi-dwelling housing. The type of new housing
development for properties with this zoning designation will be multi-dwelling structures
(condominiums and apartments), duplexes, townhouses and rowhouses. Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities are allowed if approved as a Conditional Use.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:


LUR 00-00492 CU: A rooftop wireless telecommunication facility was approved. The
proposal included nine antennas and four equipment cabinets.



LU 05-137655 CU: Approval was granted to reconfigure and expand the previouslyapproved facilities, increasing the number of antennas from nine to 12 and the number of
equipment cabinets from four to five. Conditions of approval were applied that required an
appropriate paint finish be used to disguise the facilities.



LU 05-155648 CU: A Conditional Use was granted for three additional rooftop antenna
sectors, each with up to four antennas.
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LU 06-158356 CU: A Conditional Use Review was approved for the installation of an
additional Radio Frequency Transmission Facility atop the building, consisting of three
antenna “sectors” with up to 2 panel antennas each (6 new antennas total), with accessory
electrical and telecommunications equipment contained inside a cabinet.



LU 08-129831 AD: An Adjustment to waive the required landscaping at the perimeter of an
emergency generator located on the site to serve an RF facility.

Agency Review: No concerns were expressed by City agencies and no responses in opposition
were received (Exhibit E.1).
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on April 29,
2010. A written response has been received from the Kerns Neighborhood Association, Michael
Whitmore Land Use Chair (Exhibit F.1). The following objections were raised in the letter:


Safety: There are concerns about the health impacts of the facility, specifically the
alpha, beta and gamma transmission. The RF engineer’s report was clear about limiting
access to the rooftop and wearing adequate protective gear. The question about the
safety for the residents of the apartment located immediately below the antennas was
not addressed.



Neighborhood Character: Most of the commercial buildings are one and two story in
the commercial area (E. Burnside, SE 28th Ave, Sandy Blvd and SE Stark). Because the
Dresden apartment building is approximately 5 stories in height, the proposed antennas
on top of the building will be very visible and clearly out of character with the
neighborhood.



Demonstrated Need: The applicant did not demonstrate the need for the facility or did
not explore other options in siting the facility.



Future Development: Will the applicant come back in the future with additional
requests for more facilities. How many antennas are too many?



Public Benefits - Ownership and Profit: The Kerns Neighborhood is being asked to
suffer the visual imposition and negative impacts of the antennas as well as possible
negative health issues. The property owner will be enjoying a lease payment/profit for
the use. The neighborhood gets no benefit but must suffer the negative impacts.



Minimize Visual Impact: It seems reasonable that all of the existing and proposed
(new) antennas should be screened and hidden as much as possible. The rooftop
currently looks like a giant porcupine in full bristle.

Staff Comment: The approval criteria for this proposal do not require the applicant to
demonstrate need for the facility or to show that the proposal provides a public benefit. When
relevant, the Kerns neighborhood objections are noted under applicable approval criterion, below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.010 Purpose of Conditional Use Reviews
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional use
regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on the
environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create
major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or
cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional
use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow
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the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if
the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.225 Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
These approval criteria allow Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities in locations where there
are few impacts on nearby properties. The approval criteria are:
A.

Approval criteria for facilities operating at 1,000 watts ERP or less, proposing to
locate on an existing building or other non-broadcast structure in an OS or R zone or
in a C, E, or I zone within 50 feet of an R zone:

1. The visual impact of an antenna must be minimized. For instance, it can be hidden
behind a compatible building feature such as a dormer, mounted flush to the facade of the
building and painted to match, mounted on a structure designed with minimal bulk and
painted to fade into the background, or mounted by other technique that equally
minimizes the visual impact of the antenna;
Findings: The proposal involves the placement of four additional rooftop antennas on the
apartment building, with 26 existing antennas. The proposed antennas will be located in
three different rooftop locations or “sectors” on existing pipe mounts. All antennas and
mounting equipment will be placed at least five feet from the perimeter rooftop parapet,
and project less than 10 feet above the roof. The antennas will match similar antennas on
the building.

Photo of building standing on south side of E. Burnside at mid-block, between NE 26th and NE 28th
Avenues.

The application states that the proposed antennas have been designed to reduce visual
impacts because the proposed antennas will be mounted on existing antenna racks and be
finished to match. There are no other nearby buildings, within a 2-block radius, that have
visible rooftop protrusions. The existing facilities, although painted gray to blend into the
Portland sky, stand out. The Dresden is the tallest building on the north side of the street
for many blocks. The rooftop elements dominate the skyline. The Kerns Neighborhood
Association’s written comments called the existing rooftop unsightly and asserted that
more antennas will only make it look worse. Staff concurs that the addition of even just 6
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more antenna panels and microwave dishes, as proposed, will noticeably increase the
visual impacts.
In order to approve additional RF facilities on the already cluttered rooftop, the applicant
would need to conceal the proposed antennas, mounting equipment and associated
accessory equipment within a visual enclosure such as a fiberglass shroud. So that the
shroud has the appearance of a penthouse it must: (1) be located at least 5 feet from the
inside edge of the roof parapet, (2) be no taller than 10 feet above the height of the parapet,
(3) be finished in a stucco-like finish and (4) painted to match the predominate color of the
building’s exterior. If the proposal is otherwise approvable, with conditions that required
the visual screening of the proposed RF facilities, this criterion can be met.
2. Accessory equipment associated with the facility must be adequately screened. If a
new structure will be built to store the accessory equipment, the new structure must be
designed to be compatible with the desired character of the surrounding area and be
adequately screened; and
Findings: Accessory equipment for the proposed antennas will be located within the
building, in a ground-floor equipment room. Therefore, the equipment is adequately
screened. This criterion is met.
3. The regulations of Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are met.
Findings: The development standards of Chapter 33.274 are noted below, followed by
findings in cases where the standards apply. A summary finding is noted at the end of
this section.
33.274.040.C Development Standards for Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
C.
1.
2.
3.
4.

General requirements
Tower sharing.
Grouping of towers.
Tower finish.
Tower illumination.

Finding: No tower is proposed; therefore the above standards do not apply.
5. Radio frequency emission levels. All existing and proposed Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities are prohibited from exceeding or causing other facilities to exceed
the radio frequency emission standards specified in Table 274-1, except as superseded by
Part 1, Practice and Procedure, Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.1310,
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure Limits.
Finding: The applicant has submitted a report from a Radio Frequency Engineering
Firm—Site Safe Compliance Experts. The report identifies the RF emission levels of the
facility (Exhibit A.2). On page 2, the report states, “Clearwire is conditionally compliant,
the site is not compliant with the FCC rules and regulations as described in OET Bulletin
65...Deviation from T-Mobile’s proposed deployment plan could result in the site being
rendered non-compliant.” A report that states the site is “conditionally compliant” does
not satisfy this standard.
The RF report included a color diagram showing that at the rooftop, the public exposure
levels are over 100 percent at the maximum levels allowed on a large portion of the roof.
Staff agrees with concerns raised by the Kerns Neighborhood Association, the report does
not speak to the impact of these emission levels on the residents of the apartment
building. When staff asked the applicant for clarification regarding the content of the
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report, he suggested the RF Engineer be contacted. The applicant did not provide
additional information such as an addendum or retraction.
6. Antenna requirements.
a. Generally. The antenna on any tower or support structure must meet the minimum
siting distances to habitable areas of structures shown in Table 274-2. Measurements are
made from points A and B on the antenna to the nearest habitable area of a structure
normally occupied on a regular basis by someone other than the immediate family or
employees of the owner/operator of the antenna. Point A is measured from the highest
point of the antenna (not the tower) to the structure, and Point B is measured from the
closest point of the antenna to the structure.
b.Exceptions. The antenna on any tower or support structure does not have to meet the
minimum siting distance from Point A to the habitable areas of structures shown in Table
274-2 if the applicant submits a letter from a qualified licensed engineer showing that the
placement of the antennas will not cause any habitable area of a structure to exceed the
Federal Communication Commission’s (FCC’s) limits for human exposure to radio
frequency electromagnetic fields.
Finding: As stated above, the applicant’s report does not state that the placement of the
antennas will not cause any habitable area or structure to exceed the FCC’s limit for
human exposure. On pages 2 and 3, the report states that “Clearwire does not possess
direct control over regular access to the site or control of individuals who may gain access.”
However, the Engineer calls for restricted access to the site, posting warning signs at the
entrance to the rooftop. The report does not include a statement from the licensed
engineer stating that the antennas on the rooftop meet the spacing requirements. A
rooftop with 24 existing antennas and the proposed additional antennas is highly unusual
on a residential structure. A report that directly addresses safety issues for the residents
of the building must be submitted. This standard is not met.
7. Setbacks.
8. Guy anchor setback.
Finding: No towers or guy anchors are proposed. These two standards do not apply.
9. Landscaping and screening.
Finding: No accessory equipment is proposed either at grade or on top of the roof.
Therefore, the landscaping and screening standards do not apply.
10. Tower design.
Finding: No tower is proposed. This standard does not apply.
11. Mounting device. The device or structure used to mount facilities operating at 1,000
watts ERP or less to an existing building or other non-broadcast structure may not project
more than 10 feet above the roof of the building or other non-broadcast structure.
Finding: The proposed mounting devices to support the antenna will project no more than
10 feet above the rooftop of the building, as shown on the submitted elevation drawings.
The proposal meets this standard.
12. Abandoned facilities.
Finding: No tower is proposed, and there are no towers at the site. This standard does
not apply.
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D. Additional requirements in OS, R, C, and EX zones and EG and I zones within 50
feet of an R zone.
1. Purpose. These additional regulations are intended to ensure that facilities operating at
1,000 watts ERP or less have few visual impacts. The requirements encourage facilities
that look clean and uncluttered.
2. Standards. In addition to the regulations in Subsection C., above, facilities operating at
1,000 watts ERP or less located in OS, R, C, or EX zones or EG or I zones within 50 feet of
an R zone must meet all of the following standards:
a. Antennas mounted on towers.
b. Antennas mounted on existing buildings or other non-broadcast structures. This
standard only applies to facilities located in OS or R zones or within 50 feet of an R zone.
The visual impact of antennas that are mounted to existing buildings or other nonbroadcast structures must be minimized. For instance, on a pitched roof, an antenna may
be hidden behind a false dormer, mounted flush to the facade of the building and painted
to match; mounted on a structure designed with minimal bulk and painted to fade into the
background; or mounted by other technique that equally minimizes the visual impact of
the antenna. The specific technique will be determined by the conditional use review.
c. Lattice. Lattice towers are not allowed.
Finding: No tower-mounted antennas or lattice towers are proposed, so these portions of
this standard do not apply. As noted above under findings for 33.815.225.A.1, conditions
that require the antennas be located within a penthouse-like shroud would ensure that
development standard 33.274.040.D.2 is addressed. As proposed, this standard is not
met.
E. Additional requirements in R zones. The minimum site area required for a tower in
an R zone is 40,000 square feet. This regulation must be met in addition to the
regulations in Subsections C. and D., above.
Finding: No towers are proposed. This standard does not apply.
Summary Finding for 33.815.225.A.3: The submitted RF engineering information
documents that the rooftop facilities do not comply with FCC emission level restrictions.
Therefore, even if the visual impacts of the facilities were addressed, this approval criterion
is not satisfied.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
This application does not adequately minimize visual impacts and therefore does not meet
approval criterion 33.815.225.A.1 and 33.815.225.A.3 (development standard 33.274.040.D).
Conditions could be applied that required visual screening. However, the application does not
document that FCC emission levels are acceptable. Thus, criterion 33.815.224.A.3
(development standards 33.274.040.C.5 and 6) is not met.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
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Denial.
Staff Planner: Sheila Frugoli
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on May 25, 2010
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: May 27, 2010
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
30, 2010, and was determined to be complete on April 26, 2010.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 30, 2010.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. However, this timeline does not apply to
wireless facilities. Effective November 18, 2009, the FCC required local governments to issue a
final decision on land use reviews and building permit zoning compliance reviews for wireless
facilities within 90 or 150 days of receiving an application. The 90 day time line applies to
collocation applications. The 150 day timeline applies to new sites.
The FCC Ruling allows the applicant to extend in writing the review period to ensure that there
is adequate time to accommodate the required public review, draft the decision, and conduct
any required hearings (including appeals) within the extended review period. In this case, the
applicant extended the FCC shot clock by a total of 60 days (Exhibit A.4). The FCC shot clock
expires on August 29, 2010. The ORS 120-day clock would expire on August 24, 2010.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on June 10, 2010 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Low-income
individuals appealing a decision for their personal residence that they own in whole or in part
may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition, an appeal fee may be waived for a low income
individual if the individual resides within the required notification area for the review, and the
individual has resided at that address for at least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and
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information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee
waivers for low-income individuals must be approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3
working days for fee waiver approval. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Project Proposal Description and Response to Approval Criteria
2. RF Engineer’s Report, prepared by Safe Site RF Compliance Experts
3. RF Registration Form
4. Extension of Review Period
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan
2. Roof Plan (attached)
3. East Elevation (attached)
4. North Elevation (attached)
5. West Elevation (attached)
6. Equipment Room
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. TRACS printout showing “no concerns” from City Bureaus/BDS Divisions
F. Correspondence:
1. Michael Whitmore, Kerns Neighborhood Association Land Use Chair, May 20, 2010,
opposes the proposal.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Incomplete Application Letter
4. E-Mail correspondence from staff to application, May 11, 2010

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior
to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503823-6868).
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